

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

José Francisco Sosa,

Petitioner

v.

Humberto Alvarez-Machain, *et. al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AMICI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TERRENCE P. COLLINGSWORTH
(*Counsel of Record*)
NATACHA THYS
INTERNATIONAL LABOR RIGHTS FUND
733 15TH Street N.W., Suite 920
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 347-4100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE ECONOMIC IMPACT ON MULTINATIONAL
 CORPORATIONS OF HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS
 UNDER THE ATCA IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT 7

 II. THE U.S. IS A LEADER IN PROMOTING THE RULE OF
 LAW AND, SINCE NUREMBERG HAS REJECTED THAT
 COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE CAN JUSTIFY VIOLATIONS
 OF FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS 8

 A. The Nuremberg Tribunals Established that No
 Civilized Society Permits a Company to Profit
 from Slavery and Other Fundamental Human
 Rights Violations 11

 B. The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act was Passed
 Despite Express Concerns by U.S. Business that
 They Would Be Placed at a Competitive
 Disadvantage 14

C. The Torture Victims Protection Act Likewise Applies to Prohibit Torture and Extrajudicial Killing Regardless of Economic Impact	16
III. THE ATCA, AS INTERPRETED AND APPLIED BY THE FEDERAL COURTS, ESTABLISHES A CLEAR STANDARD OF PROHIBITED CONDUCT	17
IV. CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE BUSINESS AMICI CLAIM TO ACCEPT STANDARDS OF VARIOUS CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY THAT FAR EXCEED THE FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS NORMS COVERED BY THE ATCA	23
A. Exxon Mobil Corporation	24
B. Unocal Corporation	25
C. The Coca-Cola Company	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abebe-Jira v. Negewo,
72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) 19

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970) 7

Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.,
2003 WL 23205157 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 20

Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.,
197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) 21

California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.,
149 U.S. 308 (1893) 7

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front,
993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998) 18

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
110 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 18

Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 18

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) 16, 19

<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 17, 20
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	19
<i>Iwanova v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	19
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated and reh'g granted en banc</i> , 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2003)	13, 22
<i>John Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-Civ-1357 (D.D.C. June 19, 2001)	8, 17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Manliguez v. Joseph</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>NCGUB v. Unocal Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> 244 F. Supp. 2d. 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13, 18

Prosecutor v. Tadic, ICTY-94-1 (May 7, 1997) 13

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 17

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), *cert denied* 470 U.S.
1003 (1985) 18

United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.,
253 U.S. 113 (1920) 7

United States v. Friedrich Flick,
6 Trials of War Criminals No. 10 (1952) 11

United States v. Karl Krauch,
8 Trials of War Criminals (1952) 12

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Cont. Amend. XIII 8

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act,
15 U.S.C. § 78 *et seq.* 11, 14

Peonage, Slavery & Trafficking in Persons, 18 U.S.C. § 1584	8
Alien Tort Claims Act 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, <i>note</i>	8, 11, 16, 19

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. S4220-01, 1998 WL 215554 (May 4, 1998)	15
<i>Affirmation of the Principles of International Law Recognized by the Charter of Nuremberg Tribunal</i> , G.A. Res. 95(1), U.N. G.A.O.R., 1st Sess., Part II at 188, U.N. Doc. A/64/Add.1 (1946)	13
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am J. Int'l L. 461 (1989)	9
Thomas Carothers, <i>The Rule of Law Revival</i> , Foreign Aff., (Mar-Apr. 1998)	9
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2347 (1991)	9, 29
Schalk Willem Burger Lubbe and Cape PLC, House of Lords, Judgment (20 July 2000)	10
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law § 702 (1987)	20

S. Rep. No. 95-114, 1977 WL 16144 (May 2, 1977)	14
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 (Nov. 26, 1991)	16
Prakash Sethi, <i>Setting Global Standards: Guidelines for Creating Codes of Conduct for Multinational Corporations</i> (New York: John Wiley and Sons, Inc., 2003)	29
Chandra Lekha Sriram, <i>Revolutions in Accountability: New Approaches to Past Abuses</i> , 19 Am U. Int'l. L. Rev. 301 (2003)	10
Anna Tusa and John Tusa, <i>The Nuremberg Trial</i> , 68 (Cooper Square Press, 2003 ed)	11
